

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

GREATER BIRMINGHAM
MINISTRIES and ALABAMA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED
PEOPLE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA; ROBERT J.
BENTLEY, in his official capacity as
Governor of Alabama; LUTHER J.
STRANGE, in his official capacity as the
Alabama Attorney General; JOHN
MERRILL, in his official capacity as the
Alabama Secretary of State; and
SPENCER COLLIER, in his official
capacity as the Secretary of the Alabama
Law Enforcement Agency,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:15-cv-02193-LSC

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction	1
II. Statement of Facts	4
A. Congress Enacted Section 201 of the Voting Rights Act to Categorically Prohibit All Voucher Requirements.	4
B. The Positively Identify Provision Constitutes a Voucher Requirement.	7
C. Election Officials Have Unfettered Discretion Over How to “Positively Identify” a Voter.	10
III. Argument	12
A. The Legal Standard for Preliminary Relief	12
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims.	13
1. The Positively Identify Provision Constitutes a Prohibited Voucher Requirement.	13
2. The Positively Identify Provision Confers Unfettered Discretion on Election Officials.	15
C. Without a Preliminary Injunction, Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm.	18
D. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Weigh in Favor of Relief.	20
E. The Relief Plaintiffs Seek Is Modest and Appropriately Tailored to the Harms at Issue.	23
IV. Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	5
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	16
<i>Chapman v. Gooden</i> , 974 So. 2d 972 (Ala. 2007).....	16
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	12, 19, 21
<i>Chatman v. Spillers</i> , 44 F.3d 923 (11th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	13
<i>Common Cause v. Billups</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	18, 21, 23
<i>Davis v. Schnell</i> , 81 F. Supp. 872 (S.D. Ala.) <i>aff’d per curiam</i> , 336 U.S. 933 (1949).....	4
<i>Dent v. Duncan</i> , 360 F.2d 333 (5th Cir. 1966)	14
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw Cty.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986)	18
<i>Ga. State Conference of the NAACP v. Fayette Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , No. 3:11-CV-00123-TCB, 2015 WL 4633575 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 3, 2015)	22, 23

Harris v. Graddick,
593 F. Supp. 128 (M.D. Ala. 1984)20

Harris v. Siegelman,
695 F. Supp. 517 (M.D. Ala. 1988)17

Hispanic Interest Coal. of Ala. v. Governor of Ala.,
691 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012)19

Louisiana v. United States,
380 U.S. 145 (1965).....2, 4, 16

Morris v. Fortson,
261 F. Supp. 538 (N.D. Ga. 1966) (three-judge court).....14

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)18

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112 (1970).....7, 17

Puerto Rican Org. for Political Action v. Kusper,
490 F. 2d 575 (7th Cir. 1973)13

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....18, 20

Schwier v. Cox,
439 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006)14

Scott v. Roberts,
612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)19

Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder,
--- U.S. ---, 133 S. Ct. 26128

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966).....5, 6

South Carolina v. United States,
898 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012).....25

United States v. Alabama, 192 F. Supp. 677 (M.D. Ala. 1961) *aff'd*,
304 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1962) *aff'd per curiam*, 371 U.S. 37 (1962).....4

United States v. Alabama,
252 F. Supp. 95 (M.D. Ala. 1966) (three-judge court).....11

United States v. Alabama,
691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)21

United States v. Dallas Cty. Comm’n,
791 F.2d 831 (11th Cir. 1986)13

United States v. Logue,
344 F.2d 290 (5th Cir. 1965)5, 11, 15

United States v. Manning,
205 F. Supp. 172 (W.D. La. 1962)6, 14

United States v. Metro. Dade Cty.,
815 F. Supp. 1475 (S.D. Fla. 1993).....18, 22, 23

United States v. Parker,
236 F. Supp. 511 (M.D. Ala. 1964).....14

United States v. Ward,
349 F.2d 795 (5th Cir.) *modified on reh’g*, 352 F.2d 329 (5th Cir.
1965)6, 14, 24

Veasey v. Abbott,
796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015)24, 25

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964).....21

William v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968).....18

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10304.....8

52 U.S.C. § 1031124

52 U.S.C. § 10501*passim*

Ala. Code § 11-46-212

Ala. Code § 17-9-30.....*passim*

Ala. Code § 17-11A-1 (2003)3, 7

Ala. Code § 41-22-5(b)11, 22

2011 Alabama Laws Act 2011-673 (H.B. 19).....7

La. Stat. Ann. § 18:562(A)(2).....25

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 168.523(2)25

Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400 (1975).....7

Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat.
314 (1970).....7

Other Authorities

115 Cong. Rec. 38,515 (1969).....7

Ala. Admin. Code 820-2-9-.029

Ala. Admin. Code 820-2-9-.1114

H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965).....6, 15

H.R. Rep. No. 91-397 (1969).....7

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....16

*Renewing the Temporary Provisions of the Voting Rights Act:
Legislative Options after LULAC v. Perry: Hearing Before the
Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Property
Rights of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 365-
402 (July 13, 2006)16*

R. Michael Alvarez, *et al.*, *2008 Survey of the Performance of
American Elections* (2009)17

Stephen Ansolabehere, *Effects of Identification Requirements on Voting: Evidence from the Experiences of Voters on Election Day*, 42 Pol. Sci. & Pol. 127 (2009).....17

Lonna Rae Atkeson, *et al.*, *A New Barrier to Participation: Heterogeneous Application of Voter Identification Policies*, 29 Electoral Stud. 66 (2010)17

B. Weinberg & L. Utrecht, *Problems in America’s Polling Places*, 11 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 401 (2002).....16

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Voting Section, Alabama Voting Determination Letters, http://www.justice.gov/crt/records/vot/obj_letters/state_letters.php?state=al (last visited Jan. 8, 2016).....13
